

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

### AND

### MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

### PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

#### INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS

the terms of this act, the commission may, in its discretion, abate not exceeding 75% of the interest herein imposed. Interest collected pursuant to this subsection shall be paid into the unemployment compensation fund.'

Approved March 24, 1939.

### Chapter 94

### AN ACT Relating to Penalties for Removing Identification Marks from Motor Vehicles.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 112, amended. Section 112 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 112. Penalty for selling or having in possession motor vehicle from which identification marks have been removed. Whoever knowingly buys, sells, receives, disposes of, aids in the disposal of, conceals, or has in his possession any motor vehicle or trailer from which the manufacturer's serial number or any other distinguishing number or identification mark has been removed, defaced, covered, altered, or destroyed for the purpose of concealment or misrepresenting the identity of said vehicle shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1000 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved March 24, 1939.

### Chapter 95

#### AN ACT Relating to Insurance Agents and Brokers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, §§ 122, 123, amended. Sections 122 and 123 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 122. Licenses of agents; agent personally liable for unlawful contracts; penalty. The insurance commissioner may issue a license to any person to act as an agent of a domestic insurance company, or to solicit, receive or forward applications for life insurance as an agent of a foreign life insurance company which has received a license to do business in this state as provided in section 105, upon his filing with the commissioner a certificate from the company or association, or its authorized agent,

### INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS

#### CHAP. 95

114

empowering him so to act, provided, however, that all applications for life insurance solicited, received and forwarded by nonresident agents for foreign life insurance companies shall be placed through a duly licensed resident agent of such company in this state; and provided, further, that a nonresident may only be so licensed in this state to act as an agent for a foreign life insurance company if under the laws of the state of his residence, residents of Maine may be licensed to solicit and write life insurance in such state: and to any resident of the state to act as an agent of any other foreign insurance company, which has received a license to do business in the state as provided in section 105 or section 154, upon his filing such certificate. Such license shall continue until the 1st day of the next July. If any person solicits, receives or forwards any risk or application for insurance to any company, without first receiving such license, or fraudulently assumes to be an agent and thus procures risks and receives money for premiums, he shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200, or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days, for each offense; but any policy issued on such application binds the company if otherwise valid. Agents of duly authorized insurance companies may place risks with agents of other duly authorized companies when necessary for the adequate insurance of property, persons or interests. An insurance agent shall be personally liable on all contracts of insurance unlawfully made by or through him, directly or indirectly, for or in behalf of any company not authorized to do business in the state. Nothing herein contained shall require a duly licensed insurance agent or broker to obtain any license for an employee doing only clerical office work in the office of said agent or broker.'

'Sec. 123. Commissioner may license insurance brokers; penalty for acting without license; may revoke license for cause or upon request of company. The insurance commissioner may license any person resident as broker to negotiate contracts of insurance for others than himself for a compensation, by virtue of which license he may effect insurance with any domestic or foreign company or its agents; or any resident nonresident of the state to negotiate such contracts and effect insurance with the agents of any domestic or foreign company who have been licensed to do business in this state as provided in sections 105 and 122, but with no others; said license shall remain in force I year unless revoked as hereinafter provided. Whoever, without such license, assumes to act as such broker, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200, or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days for each offense. The insurance commissioner, after reasonable notice, may revoke the license of any agent or broker for violation of the insurance laws; or the license of any agent upon receipt of written request therefor from the company filed in the office of said commissioner.'

Approved March 24, 1939.